management services, which had previously been presented jointly in “Other operating income and “Other
operating expenses”, as appropriate, to “Fee and commission income”, as a separate line of “operating leases
and fleet management”. Such income comprises mainly fees for using leased assets, income on short-term
rentals and net income on fleet management services (including service, tyre replacement, provision of
replacement vehicles). Income on operating leases and on fleet management was included in fee and
commission income, together with the cost of depreciation of property, plant and equipment under operating
leases, which had previously been presented in “Operating expenses”.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 20/89

 INCLUSION OF NET REGULATORY CHARGES IN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (4)

In order to make the presentation of administrative expenses more consistent with the market practice, the
Group combined the line “Administrative expenses” with “Net regulatory charges”.

INCOME STATEMENT

01.01-
31.03.2020
before
restatement

(1) (2)  (3)  (4)
01.01-
31.03.2020
restated

Net interest income 2 703  5  -   -   -   2 708

 Interest income 3 289  5  -   -   -   3 294

of which calculated using effective
interest method

3 008  5  -   -   -   3 013

Net fee and commission income 886  (5) -   97  -   978

Fee and commission income 1 157  (5) -   97  -   1 249

Other net income (4) -   -   (147) -   (151)

Net operating income and expense 87  -   -   (147) -

(60)

Result on business activities 3 585  -   -   (50) -   3 535

Net expected credit losses (507) -   16  -   -   (491)

Net impairment allowances on non-
financial assets

(100) -   (16) -   -   (116)

Administrative expense (1 387) -   -   50  (451) (1 788)

Net regulatory charges (451) -   -   -   451  -

Net profit (including non-controlling
shareholders)

499  -   -   -   - 499

Net profit attributable to equity holders
of the parent company

503  -   -   -   - 503

 RECLASSIFICATION OF HOLIDAY PAY PROVISIONS FROM OTHER LIABILITIES TO PROVISIONS (1)

The Group reclassified holiday pay provisions from “Other liabilities” to “Provisions”, because the Group believes
that they are similar in nature to other provisions and are based on estimates, similarly to other employee
provisions presented in provisions, i.e.: pension provisions  and other post-employment defined benefit obligations.

[…]

of which foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents   181 267

Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   9 126 17 993

Cash equivalents at the end of the period   6 263 16 328

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 79/89

42. CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPLICABLE FROM 1 JANUARY 2021 AND EXPLANATION OF THE

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In the three-month period ended 31 March 2021, the Bank did not introduce any changes in its accounting policies.

The changes to previously published data for the period from 1 January to 31 March 2021 and as at 31 March 2021
presented below resulted from the changes introduced by the Bank in 2020:

 reclassification of fees collected from customers compensating for negative interest rates of financial liabilities (1)

 reclassification of allowances for card complaints (2)

 reclassification of net regulatory charges (3)

INCOME STATEMENT

01.01-
31.03.2020
before
restatement

(1) (2) (3)
01.01-
31.03.2020
restated

Net interest income 2 438 5   2 443

   Interest income 2 912 5   2 917

Net fee and commission income 763 (5)   758

   Fee and commission income 1 024 (5)   1 019

Result on business activities 2 991  -   -   2 991

Net expected credit losses (453) - 16 -   (437)

Net impairment allowances on non-financial assets (99) - (16) -   (115)

Administrative expenses (1 143) -   (421) (1 564)

Net regulatory charges (421) -   421  -

Profit before tax 553  -   -  553

Net profit 360  -   -  360

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
43. INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

INTEREST INCOME
01.01-
31.03.2021

01.01-
31.03.2020

Loans to and other receivables from banks 8 40

Cash pooling - 4

Hedging derivatives 92 126

Debt securities: 419 421

   measured at amortized cost 187 94

   measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 230 320

   measured at fair value through profit or loss 2 7

Loans and advances to customers 1 620 2 321

   measured at amortized cost 1 429 2 017

   measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 83 103